TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM344943

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A. (as successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank)	FORMERLY M&I Marhsall & Ilsley Bank	06/15/2015	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comm-Works Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	1405 Xenium Lane North
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Comm-Works, LLC
Street Address:	1405 Xenium Lane North
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO
Name:	Comm-Works/Fortran, LLC
Street Address:	1405 Xenium Lane North
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Comm-Works/Mahon, LLC
Street Address:	1405 Xenium Lane North
Internal Address:	Suite 120
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005555 FRAME: 0099 900328107

Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
--------------	-------------------------------------

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2802206	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2802060	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2802207	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2354591	COMM-WORKS
Registration Number:	2918953	WEB-WORKS
Registration Number:	2192970	SITEMAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6126324444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 632-3347

Email: trademark@gpmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Cynthia Hefferan, Paralegal

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2906

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	405040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cynthia Hefferan, Paralegal	
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia Hefferan/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2015	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page4.tif source=Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005555 FRAME: 0100

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest ("Release"), by BMO Harris Bank N.A. (as successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Comm-Works Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Comm-Works, LLC f/k/a Comm-Works Intelex LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and successor by merger to Comm-Works LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Comm-Works/Fortran, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Comm-Works Investment Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Comm-Works International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and CW CA L.P., a California limited partnership (the "Grantors"), takes effect as of June 15, 2015 (the "Effective Date").

RECITALS

- A. The Secured Party and the Grantors are parties to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2006, as amended (the "Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantors pledged and granted a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantors in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below).
- C. The IP Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 3480/0135 on February 12, 2007, Reel/Frame 3915/0247 on January 8, 2009, and at Reel/Frame 4510/0561 on March 29, 2011 (Trademark Assignments) and Reel/Frame 25999-214 on March 18, 2011 and Reel/Frame 22092-175 on December 16, 2008 (Patent Assignments) and with the United States Copyright Office at V3577D022 on February 3, 2009, and at V3601D717 on April 6, 2011.
- D. The Grantors have requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantors of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above recitals and the promises set for in this Release, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. Release of Security Interest. The Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantors, and reassigns to the Grantors any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

1

- (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks");
- (c) any and all copyrights, copyright applications and registrations, and like protections in each work of authorship, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, including the copyright registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule 3</u> hereto, and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Copyrights");
- (e) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (f) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Minnesota, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[Signature page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest]

The parties have executed this Release as of the Effective Date first written above.

SECURED PARTY:

BMO Harris Bank N.A. (as successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank)

By:	
Its:	Precton SSVP

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)	S

On this 15 day of 20 before me personally appeared and executed the foregoing instrument.

KIMBERLY A. BERNARDS
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2020

Notary Public
My commission expires

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Registration No.
Telecommunications Installation and Management System and Method	5875242
Electrical Conductor Terminal and a Method of Connecting an Electrical Conductor to a Terminal	5911593

Licenses: Patent Purchase Agreement dated November 25, 2008 between Comm-Works Holdings, LLC and Voanesse P.E. Facility LLC.

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Registration No.
COMM-WORKS	2802206
COMM-WORKS	2802060
	2802207
COMM-WORKS	
GOMM-WORKS	2354591
WEB-WORKS	2918953
SITEMAN	2192970

4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005555 FRAME: 0104

SCHEDULE 3

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u> <u>Registration No.</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

Comm-Works Work Order System TX0005036566 August 24, 1999

GP:4025481 v1

5

TRADEMARK REEL: 005555 FRAME: 0105